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Logging In

e Access the website https://www.commercialcardreports.com
e Enter assigned User ID and password
e Click on “Login” button

Commercial Card
Cnline Reporting

User I demanits 1
Fassword;  sssassass

Language: Armasican Erghsh [~

e Landing page will display the following tabs

i Homa  dlobal Beaech  Hals My Profile  Somtact Ui Lagaut
@) commercial card
Walcmrne Back Apgrower |
Program Activi Erabe Range:  Pravious 39 Dave o
a9
Beers B Accounbs Transas bons & Adpstneents Mews & Links 1af il
—J' Total Users ] Revinmad [} wo news susilsble
Totsl Active Cardholer Users L] Nt Resiamed L] He rrd vilable
Tokgl Lok Appravad [
Eeien L halder 1 1] hot Appraved (1]
Cardholder Ustrs with &otvity L] Wikee Al Hevel
Totsl Usar Laging o
Inbox Resource Cenler
{ i ! i tonglated Raporis (8) B theduled Beports (8} = Mobificalions & Files 6 Online Help
Hatifications () ¥ By Tops:
Mo complebad ieports siw svsilable. o pchaduled ragors srs ssisble
Ho notificaiond are availabbe [ Account User's Guide
‘ Complets Maniual [PDF
Fias (B



Selecting Accounts

Select “Account Summary” from Financial tab

O Commercicl Ccrd Home dGlobsl Lesdh  Hela My Profile
Online Reporting

Contact Us  Lagaut

Azzaunt Summmsey

Marchpnk Bummary

Trafmarhion Mansgarmesd b

Frogram netivity
A

Dhahe Range:  Pravous 30 Dave il
Users B Ascounts

Transsshans & Adjustrsnts

Mo & Links taf
= Total Users Reviswad L] Mo news svailahle
Tokal &chwe Cardhobder Users f Reviemed o Hio reaws avadable
Tobal Locked Usery [
REgantly A Cgrdh r g o B
Cardhalder Users mith dctivdy o i il ot
Takal Uier Logine o
Resource Copler
Inbox
E i i P Carmmplatad Rajirts (8] B hedied Bejacts (B = malifc e & e Onling Melp
; watifcations (¥) @
Mo coonplated reports mem avedlsbias. Mo rchedudled repara abis
ST B A ‘ Account User's Guide
| Compists Manual [PDF
Files (8]

e Utilize “Quick Link” section and click on your assigned department/group

Commercial Card
Cnline Reporting

Homa  Gobal Beiedy  Hals My Profils  Sonted Ui Lagdut

.

= Saarch Reportag Structure

Search Reporting Structure

Saarch By:

By Wiswrads  Hoss




Using Search Criteria, select either Reporting Cycle (1) or Date Type for
specific date range (2)
Click on “Search”

Account Summary

CREIGHTOMN UMI¥ERSITY = 2500 CALIFORMNIA PLZ « OMAHA, ME 631730133

ZcARCH CRITERIA

& Reporting Cycle;

Advanced Search >

Ending D4/24/09 [
{03/26/2009 to 04/24/2003

Date Type:

Frorm: 03fZ&/Z2009 .J;

Posting Drate Bl Tor naszaszoos ]

Crata avall3OME

=4

arch

Select on desired employee from list that appears by clicking on
corresponding account number

SEARCH RESULTS

Account Name

CIMDY FREESE

JARROD MORRISON

JOSEPH J ZAROROWSKI

BARE WASHINGTON

LEEAMM CRIST

MICHAEL WILLEY

MARE SIMAMER,

SEARCH RESULTS

Account Mumber

KRR R-RE R KR 221782
HEHE-HHER-HEER-TE45
HHRE-HRHH-HRT2-2261
HARA-BHAN-HRT2-2469
EEEEEEEE R tcic iy
HEHE-HHEE-ET2-3715

HUHE-HRHH-HKT2-4515

Transaction Amount

23,860.62

249,87

1i.e1

494,25

2,184.94

2,136,289

73365

Adjustment Amount

(21,958.05)
0.00
(12.98)
(1,402,92)
(2,242.00)
(451.50)

(720.72)

Search Total: 3,982.66
Total Transaction Amount
1.902.57

249,87

(1.37)

(909.67)

(57.08)

2,685.29

12,92

Search Total: 3,982.66
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Cost Allocation Review Process

e Click on “Expand All” link (1)
e Verify that all accounting code information is correct (including default

Fund and Org codes) (2)

Transaclion
Approved e

SGIM
B [ [
ul ® 0z/04/2009 02/03/2009 207 BE7-5150. DC 00000 350.00 0 0.00

2 ACCOUNTING CODES TMENDY

Conf Fee

=pense Description

Account Activity Receipt (Yes/Mo)

Fund Org

7650 - Office Supplies

Edit Accounting Codes

AMERICAH ACAD OF DERMA
ul 8B ® I [ 02/04/2009 02/04/2000 CoE s m = = T ai00n 750.00 i 0.00
ACCOUNTING DES INFORMATION
Expense Description AAD Fee
Fund org Account Activity Receipt (Yes/No)
101000 32100 7373 - Food Cosis /Catering-Other

Edit Accounting Codes

e If correct, check the “Reviewed” box and move on to next transaction and

repeat process (1)
e If not, click on “Edit Accounting Codes” button and make necessary

accounting code changes (2)

SEARCH RESULTS Search Total: 1,218.00

Transaction Tax AMRernate Additional

Posting Transaction

Date Date BeSschiption Amount Amount Tax Information
SGIM

ul & l‘ 02/04/2009 02/03/2009 22575 - C c0 Oc Lanogo 350.00 i 0.00

Expense Description Conf Fee

Fund Org Account Activity 2 Receipt (Yes/MNao)

101000 32100 7650 - Office Supplies

a AMERICAH ACAD OF DERMA

ul B ® I r 02/04/2009 02/04/2009 SREn st mle T mmn Ty 750.00 0 0.00

Expense Description AAD Fee
Fund org Account Activity Receipt (Yes/No)
101000 32100 7373 - Food Costs /Catering-Other

Edit Accounting Codes



If necessary, enter an additional description in “Expense Description” field

ul B ® v r 02/04/2009 nz/03/2008 ==2M
ACCOUNTING CODES INFORMATION
Conf Fee
Expense Description
Fund o Account
101000 32100
101000 Y 22100
[~ | Apply Accounting Codes to all editable transactions
displayed on this page.
[}

D) 02/04/2009 02/03/2009 S0

2 r

ul 28 v

ACCOUNTING CODES INFORMATION

Conf Fee

Expense Description

Fund

01000 32100

101000 ¥

32100 Y

ditable transactions

Apply Acc Codes to all
displayed on this page.

ul 8B ® v [ 02/04/2009 02/03/2009

ACCOUNTING CODES INFORMATION

Conf Fee
Expense Description
Fund org
101000 32100

101000 ¥ 22100

Apply Accounting Codes to all editable transactions

=
displayed on this page.

7650 - Office Supplies
7650 - Office Supplies ™

7

350,00 [z}

202-887-5150, DC -00000

Display accounting codes from | Account Level [+]

Activity Receipt (Yes /No)

Save Accounting Codes Reset Accounting Codes

If default Fund or Org codes are not correct, modify accordingly

1 350,00

202-887-5150, DC -00000

Display accounting codes from | Accourt Level [

Activity Receipt (Yes /No)

50 - Office Supplias
650 - Dffice Supplies ¥

Save Accounting Codes Reset Accounting Codes

In the Account Code section, select appropriate code from drop-down menu

350.00 i}

SGIM
202-887-5150, DT -00000

Display accounting codes from | Account Level [+]

Account Receipt (Yes /No)

7650 - OFfice Supplies
7650 - Office Supplies ™

Save Accounting Codes Reset Accounting Codes



e Enter an Activity code if necessary (1)
e Enter Yes or No for “Receipt” field (2)

Wl = ® 3 r 02/04/2009 02/03/2009

ACCOUNTING CODES INFORMATION

Conf Fee
Expense Description
Fund Org
01000 32100
101000 Y 32100 Y

[~ Apply Accounting Codes to all editable transactions
displayed on this page.

SGIM

202-887-5150, DC -00000 50,00 0

Display accounting codes from | Account Lavel [i]

. 2
w

1

7650 - Office Supplies
7650 - Office Supplies ¥ ¥

Account

Save Accounting Codes Reset Accounting Codes

e Click on *“Save Accounting Codes” button
e Move on to next transaction and repeat process

ul 2B ® ¥ r 02/04/2009 02/03/2009

ACCOUNTING CODES INFORMATION

Conf Fee
Expense Description
Fund Org
101000 32100
101000 Y 22100 Y

[~ | Apply Accounting Codes to all editable transactions
displayed on this page.

SGIM

202-887-5150, DC -D0000 Sol00 0

Display accounting codes from | Account Level |:i

Account Activity Receipt (Yas/No)
7650 - Office Supplies

7650 - Office Supplias | > i

Sawe Accounting Codes

Reset Accounting Codes



Splitting Transactions

If a transaction requires to be split between accounting codes (fund, org, etc.)
perform the following procedures:

e Click on Split icon for corresponding transaction

PAYPAL #LPTOPS4LES

nl r r n2/18/2008 n2/1e/z009 [T LEIORE I oo 153.00 0.00 0.00
ul 8B ® r 18/2009 0271872008 SoATCAS T HEOIEAL LS 47,41 | 0,00 0,00
ul B ® r r 02/19/2009 09 is‘;?%?;g‘;?':?fééufu 37.66 0.00 0.00
ul =8 r il TS 2/ 1972008 oot e e 210,24 | 0.00 0.00
wl B8 i r 02/20/2009 02/20/2009 ggffgf&‘aﬁm‘%ﬁ;ﬂ% SR 1,334.20 0.00 0.00
ul B ® r r 02/20/2003 02/20/2008 o3 e IECIEAL LS 3013 | 0.0 0,00
ul B ® r r 02/20/2009 02/20/2009 352?5?;\351-;?5?;?;0%30 306,90 0.00 0.00

e Determine number of splits in text box
e Click on “Add”

Financial Detail split Detail Mext Transaction == m

i Posting Transaction s Transaction Tax Net i it
Reviewed Approved Exported p7rV o Description o Tax Amount gt RN amsne
r r [ 02/04/2009 02/03/2009 SGIM, 202- 350,00 0.00 0.00 350.00

7-5150
DC, 00000
ST - )
Split By: | Amount [ Split and Balance To: | Total Transaction Amount [
Description Percent Amount Tax Amount Alternate Tax Amount
This transaction does not have any splits dsfined.
Totals:

e Provide a description per split (1)
e Verify dollar amount per split (must equal total transaction amount) (2)
e Click on “Save” (3)

rcial Detail split Detsil Mext Transaction ‘> m

N Posting Transaction . Transaction Alternate Tax MNet Transaction Additional
Reviewed Approved Exported 0 el Description prA Tax Amount razian] iz, iy e
= o & 02/04/2009 02/03/2009 SGIM, 202- 350,00 2.00 2.00 sso0n 3

867-5150
D, 00000

1 2 Split: 2 m

Expand all | Collapse all Split By: | Amount [  Split and Balance To: | Tatal Transaction Amaunt [

Select all | Deselect all Remove

Alternate Tax

Percent Tax Amount

Description LA
I~ | Isplit - Conf Fee 22.32 0,00 0.00
™| |split - Conf Fee 33.33 0,00 0.00
™| |split - Conf Fee 33.34 0,00 0.00

100.00 0.00 0.00




e Select on “Expand All” link

Mext Transaction ==

Firancial Detail Split Detail
x Posting Transaction e Transaction Alternate Tax  Net Transaction Additional
Reviewed Approved Exported 07 e Description i Tax Amount bt Fr e
(] [ o 02/04/2009  02/03/2009  SGIM, 202- 350,00 0.00 0.00 350.00
7-5150

DC, 00000
i 2 I

split By: | Amount [ Split and Balance To: | Tatal Transaction Amount [

Select all | Deselect all Expand all | CoYanse all

Alternate Tax

Description Percent Amount Tax Amount P

™ ) split - ConfFee1 33,33 116,67 0.00 0.00
[~ () spiit - ConfFae 11 33.33 116,67 0,00 0.00
™| ®)[split - conf Fee 11T 33.34 116.66 0.00 0.00
Totals: 100.00 250.00 0,00 0.00

Click on “Edit Accounting Codes” button for each appropriate line item

[ ]
Zelect All | Deselect All Expand All | Collapse All Split By: | Amount (2|  Split and Balance To: | Total Transaction Amount [
Description Percent Amount Tan Amount "'t"“::uﬁ";
T & split - Conf Fee I 23232 116.67 0,00 0.00
ACCOUNTING CODES INFORMATION
Fund Org Account Activity Receipt (Yes /No)
101000 32100 7650 - Office Supplies
e e -
‘ Edit Accounting Codes ’
™ (@ =it - carfFee 11 33.33 116.67 0.00 0.00
ACCOUNTING CODES INFORMATLON
Fund Org Account Activity Receipt (Yes /No)
101000 32100 7650 - Office Supplies
™ (¥ split - Gonf Fee 111 32,34 116,66 0,00
ACCOUNTING CODES INFORMATLON
Fund Org Account Activity Receipt (Yes /No)
101000 32100 7650 - Office Supplies
‘ Edit Accounting Codes .

e Perform changes as needed per accounting code field

Split By:

select all | Daselect 2l [ Expand &ll | Callspse Al
Description Percent Amount Tax Amount
€ 33.33 116.67 0.00

D
&  [split- Conf Fee 1

=
Display accounting cades from | Account Lavel B4

ACCOUNTING CODES INFORMATION
Receipt (Yes /No)

Fund Org Account

7650 - Office Supplies

101000 32100
Office Supplies ¥

101000 ¥ 3z100 ¥

. N 5 _ |7373 - Food Costs/Catering-Other
[~ Apply Accounting Codes to all editable transadtjons disil7¢50 - Gffice Supplies
on this page.

Reset Accounting Codes

-10 -



When all changes have been made, select “Save” button

Financial Detsil

Split Detail

Next Transaction >‘ m

dditional

| Tax Net

Transaction

Transaction

Tax Amount

Amount

Pescrption Amount Amount

350,00

Reviewed Approved Exported

r

Posting
Date Date

0.00 0.00

SGIM, 202-
887-5150
DC, 00oon

02/04/200%  02/03/2009

v [

Select all | Deselect All Remove Expand All | Collapse All split By: | Amount [

350,00

Split:

Alternate Tax

Description Percent Amount Tax Amount it

¥ () split - Conf Fee 1 33.33 116,67 0.00 0.00
M| (3 split - Conf Fee I 33.33 116,67 0,00 0.00
W () split - Conf Fee 111 33.34 116.66 0.00 0.00
Totals: 100,00 350,00 0.00 0.00

Information

- I

Split and Balance To: | Total Transaction Amount [

Click on “Transaction Summary” within breadcrumb link

Home = Search Reporting Structure > Account Summary = Transaction Summary > Split Transaction

Split Transaction

& HENE-KHKH-HNT2-3376 o PURCHASING o ATTN: PURCHASING - PO BOW 3266 « OMAHA, NE 681030266

Expand All | Collapse &ll split By: | Amount (]

Select All | Deselsct all

split Detail
" Posti AL 3:1 - AL i Net Ti Hi Additi l
Reviewsd Approved Dparted DosiRe  Tramsacton popuon ransaction o Amount NetTransaction  Additional
r I [] 02/05/2009 02/05/2009 PAYLESS OFFICE SUPPLY 986.00 886.00
402-8916210, NE, 00000
S |

Split and Balance To: | Total Transaction Amount [

Description Percent Amount Tax Amount

W () spiit- conf Fee I 33.33 228,67 0.00
¥ (% split - Conf Fee 11 33.23 328.67 0,00
W (3 split - conf Fee 111 33.34 32866 0,00
Totals: 100.00 286.00 0.00

Transaction will now appear like the followin
page

Expand all | Collapse all

SEARCH RESULTS

Approved Description

g on the Transaction Summary

SGIM

350.00 o

ul = I ] 02/04/2003 02/03/2009 5720 ci ot be -onnoo
Split 0: Split - Conf Fee 1 116.67 0.00 0.00
Split 11 Split - Conf Fee 1T 116.67 0.00 0.00
split 2: Split - Conf Fee III 116.66 0.00 0.00
ul 8| ® i3 [ 02/04/2009 02/04/2009 W’% 750,00 0 0.00
PAYLESS OFFICE SUPPLY 118,00 5 T

I°2 0z/05/2009 02/05/2009

ve

= )
hl & O L. 402-8916210, NE -00000
Search Total: 1,218.00
.

Expand All | Collapse all

-11 -
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Submitting Transactions for Approval

e Verify that all transactions have been reviewed by checkmarks in
corresponding boxes

Search Total: 315.31

SEARCH RESULTS

Posting Transaction
Date Date

Transaction Tax Alternate Additional

Detail Amount Amount Tax Information

Approved Description

MORTON#apos;S OF SAN FRANCI

)

l ® (m 02/05/2009 02/04/z005 HORTOMRa0g: 13 OF SAUTR) zz000 0,00 0.00
YELLOW CAB OF SAN FRANCIS

B 02/05/2009 02/04/2009 YELLOW CAD CFSANTRS 4500 0.00 0.00

ul (m 02/08/2009 02/06/2005 SRCATESEND.COM EMA 541 0.00 0.00
F1 T el L

ul @ r 02/06/2009 02/06/2009 CREATESEND.COM EMA 543 0.00 0.00
IL, AL -00000
IL, AU -00000

l ® (m 02/06/2009 02/06/2009 SREATESEND.COM EMA 3647 0.00 0.00

IL, AU -00000
Search Total: 315.31

1-5

e Select “Send Email” button

Expand all | Collapse all

SEARCH RESULTS

Detail

Approved Description

MORTONaposiS OF SAN FRANCI
» v . . .
ul ® ~ ] 02/05/2009 02/04/2009 ¢ e BAEAe e oL S 220,00 0,00 0.00
YELLOW CAB OF SAN FRANCIS
»
) W r 02/05/2009 02/04/2009 Fooor=AE CE SIS 45.00 .00 0.00
l ® ~ [ 02/06/200% 02/06/2005 SRCATESEND.COM EMA 541 000 0.00
1L, AL -00000
ul ® 2 r 02/06/2000 02/06/2000 W 543 0.00 0,00
IL, AU -00000
ul ® W (m 02/06/2009 02/06/2009 SREATESEND.COM EMA 36.47 0.00 0.00

1L, AL -00000

Search Total: 315.31

1-5

-12 -



e Default email address(es) will appear or modify with appropriate email
address(es)

e Enter description in subject field and compose email

e Click on “Send”

Note: A notification email will be routed to the approver and not the actual expense
report. Approver will need to access system to approve the expense report.

To: approver@creighton. edu

From:

Subject: P-Cards ready for approval

Joe,

P-Card transactions are reviewed and ready for your approval. Please let me
know if you have any questions. Thanks

ar

I save for future use

e Clicking on “Save” button will complete review process

Expand all | Collapse All sSend Email

SEARCH RESULTS Search Total: 315.31

Posting Transaction Transaction b Additional

Detail Reviewed Approved Date Date Description Amount 3 Information

MORTON&apos;S OF SAN FRANCI

2 r 02/05/2009 02/04/2009

SAN FRANCISCO, CA -00000 220t el 0:00

YELLOW CAB OF SAN FRANCIS
415-2623737, CA -00000

<l

0z/05/2009 02/04/2009

45.00 0.o0 o.o0

CREATESEND.COM EMA

0z2/06/2009 02/06/2009 1L, AU 00000

541 0.00 0.o00

CREATESEND.COM EMA
IL, Al -00000

<l

0z/06/2009 02/06/2009 .43 0.o0 o.00

E || E|E
® @ ® & @
<l

= 3| [

CREATESEND,COM EMA
IL, AL -00000

<l

0z/06/2009 D2/06/2009 36.47 0.o0 0.00

Expand all | Collapse All

-13 -



Creating & Submitting P-Card Routing Form

e Under Reports Tab, click on “Schedule Report”

G) Commercial Card o SbsEane Hew f bt
Online Reporting

Contact Ui Lagaut

Schaduls Summ ey
Homs
Schedule Report

Complated Raports

el
‘? Gchedulad Mepoets
==

Dhate Bange:  Pravious 30 Days 4

Transss:ions & Adjusiments Meves & Links Ll

Totl Ugars L] Rgvigend L] Ho nens available
Tatel Active Cardholdar Usars Nzt Rgvimsand o Ha news avadable
Tatl Locked Users o
Batantly fddsd Sandbaldes Uisss o
Cardholder Uiars meh Activy 2 P
Tekal Liar Lisune
Inbox ReSource Conter
& tompleted Reports (8) @ Scheduied Beparts (1) 2 Hobificatens & Fes Oxiing. Haln
il ations (#) a Bz Tes
Hn complated smponts wm avalstie, Mo schadulad raparts sre swailabin
Ho notifcakians are availstis ‘ Aoyt IlJ,rl-'n Guide
| Camplete Manugl LEDT]
Filss (E)

Verify or change “Group By” option to Category (1)
P-Card Routing Form will be first report on screen
e Click on P-Card Routing Form (2)

BEE  Schedule Report: Choose Reporf”  craup ey [Gategory ] 2Myu [al =
=

Select a report from the list provided. To quickly locate th2wsgp
and Show options above, a

Account Activity

P-Card Rauting Form

/L_ Account Ackivity
Swstemn [Adobe PDF)

2

Accounting and Reconciliation Reports

_ Accounting Code Detail
f_‘ Accounting and Reconciliation,,
Swstemn (Adobe PDF)

Alert and Exception Reports
Account Activity Spending

/ig_ Alerts

Alert and Exception Reports

-14 -



Click on your assigned group found in the Quick Links section (you may also
run the report for a specific account by entering data in blank fields)

=B  Schedule Report: Entit

nk A

Use the search form below to locate the entity you wish to report against, Or, select from the Quick Links

prowvided.
Quick Links (1}

Purchasing/Transportation - Account Group

Account

Account |

Marme

Account Match Entire Account Murnber Q

Nurmber

Account [ il
Status led]

Reports To | Account
v StatefProvince

Account I Account Country
City

Verify Date Type as “Posting Date”
Enter in appropriate report description
Click on “Next”

[BE i = ar ] R R o T GRS
Schedule Report: Options
o ]
- 7 Specify the schedule report options below, then click Mext or Save to continue,

Date Type (®) posting Date () Tranzaction Date

hdobe poF [

R.eport Format

June Report for Purchasing

Crescription

Motify Me At custodian@creighton. edu

Enter up to five e-rnail addresses separated by commas

EACEps

- 15 -

</



e Run report on appropriate billing cycle
e Click on “Save”

Note: Depending on the amount of data in report, it may take several minutes for
report to generate

Schedule Report: Frequency

e Choose the fregquency and date range to use to schedule this report, then cick Save to continue,

& Run Once
From Date |01/23/2009 | 18] To Date 02/22/2009 | 18] Schedule Offset 0 b7 93v7)

O paily

Start Date [05/05/20 Bays to Run | Schadule Offset fin days)
O waakly

Frorm Day i Waaks to Run

To Day indlay Schedule Offsat (i daps)
O sonthiby

From Day Maonths to Run

To Day End af Mantl Schadula Offsat {in days)

Repoeting Cyche

Reporting Syda

Schadule Offset [in days)

[Back] [ save || cancel |

-16 -



e Completed P-Card Routing Form will be found on left-hand side under
“Completed Reports” section within the Scheduled Reports area
e Click in this area to download report

Note: Completed P-Card Routing Form can also be located from landing page
under “Completed Reports™ section in bottom left-hand side

Home Show Reports Inbox
o Progress - Step 1 WS  Schedule Report: Choose Report  sroup ey [category B show [Al [+]
! [ 1 3
Select a report frorm thlist provided, To quickly locate the report you are looking for, try using the Group By

and Show options

* Select Report
Mo report selacted, ’
oeactivity

P-Card Routing Form
_fk Account Ackivity
System (Adobe PDF)

tompleted Reports
Z Repaorts Complete

P-Card Routing Form

June Repart for Purchasing T —

Spend Analysis by Transaction ()
Category
correct test for Kristi

~ Accounting Code Detail
% Accounting and Reconciliatio...
System [Adobe PDF)

Scheduled Reports
0 Reports Scheduled
Mo schediled raparks Alert and Exception Reports

Account Activity Spending

/’_ Alerts

Alart and Excaption Reports

e Click on “Download” button to access and print report

1

[~ Report Requests Completed Report

}\- Name pP-Zard Routing Form

I Completed 08/05/2009 18:40:32 CST
Scheduled 02/05/2009 12:39:56 C5T
File Size 58,9 KB
Status Success
Description June Report for Purchasing

(Comiens Jpeine

e Attach necessary receipt/invoices to P-Card Routing Form and forward for
approval

-17 -



Online Help Function

e Access Online Help from landing page to look up specific functionality
commerc'[cl Cord Homa dobal Basedh  Hals My Dofila  Coftadt Us  Lagaut
Online Reporting
Hismig
Welcoerse ack Aggroar |
Program Activity Cate Range:  Pravisud 39 Cave K
j Bers B Addounbs Trandas tons & Adpsineents MEws & Links 1aof i
Total Usars o Rewawad o so news avsilable
Totsl Achive Cardholder Usars ] Het Rerwiamad o e i ety
Tokgd Lockied Users Argraved o
Eecontly Added Cprdholder Lipers L] Het Approved L]
Cardhalder Users with Activity n "
Total User Logens L[]
- Inbox Resource Center
ii ; & tomplatnd Reports (8) B icheduled Raports (1) = Motifications & Fles . Online Help
Mo comnplatad sepodts e sveilabls. N rchedded reapars see seailsble [t i) @ frT
He netifiamans are availabla "J Bxcmunt ten’s. Cukln
Filas (¥}
e You will be able to look up specific content based on “Contents” section

[ Conens RN

E smartdata.gen

Ia Intraduction

@ Getting Started

@& My Profile

@ Reporting Structure

@ User Management Tasks

g Accessing Transactions

@ Cost allocation

@ spending Alerts

@ scheduled E-mail

0 Introduction to the Reporting System
@ scheduling Reports and Exports

E Data Exports and Script Scheduling
Ia Account Manager

@ User nudit Exports

A)flldﬂ \ ¥
— s el
' 1-"'..J C

-18 -



e Click on specific subject matter link to expand documents

g :r:ar;dac'f-geﬂ Cost Allocation
ntroauction

0 Getting Started

In cost allocation, accounting codes representing general ledger numbers or budget centers are associated

@ vy pm_f'le with expenses. For example, fransactions incurred during travel might be cost allocated to a specific project.
@ Reporting Structurs Once the expense records are cost allocated, the transaction data and accounting codes can be exported for
@ User Management Tasks use by a reporting or account system.

ancassing Transactions

([ Cost Allacation Cost allocation is not enabled for all companies. Ifcost allocation is enabled at a cornpany, the compary

administrator decides what types of accounting codes will be used.

Accounting codes are defined in a scheme that is assigned to the company. The accounting codes for a
fransaction are d with the transaction's accounting details. Optionally, default accounting code
values can be defined and assigned to a reporting entity such as the company, an org point, or an account.
Defaults are applied when a transaction is loaded into the system.

@ Locating Invalid Ac®nting Codes
QSpanding Alerts
QSchedulad E-rnail
0 Introduction to the Reporting &
@ Scheduling Reports and Exports
@ Data Exports and Script Scheduling
@ Account Manager
0 User Audit Exports

e You may also click on “Search” option and type in key words or phrases

Cost Allocation

In cost allocation, accounting codes representing general ledger numbers or budget centers are associated
with expenses. For example, transactions incurred during travel might be cost allocated to 2 specific project.
Once the expense records are cost allocated, the transaction data and accounting codes can be exported for
use by a reporting or account systern.

Rank Title

100, Locating Invalid Accountin
97, Default Accounting Codes
37. Cost Allocating a Transaction

Cost Allocation

=Splitting a Transaction

Transaction Surnmary

Costallocation is not enabled for all companies. If cost allocation is enabled at a cormpary, the company
administrator decides what types of accounting codes will be used.

" . Accounting codes are defined in a scheme that is assioned to the company. The accounting codes for a
Transaction Detail transaction are accessed with the transaction's accounting details. Optionally, default accounting code
Home Page values can be defined and assigned to a reporting entity such as the company, &h org point, or an account.
Select Cost Allocation Scheme Soreen Defaults are applied when a transaction is loaded into the systerm.

Associating a Cardholder User with
Multiple Accounts

1. Introduction to the Repaorting System

LI

Note: User guides are available but contain more information than needed and
require time to search specific subject matter
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